CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTHUMBERLAND

CHAPTER 27 – FIRE PREVENTION

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Council of the Borough of Northumberland March 10, 1977 as Ord. No. 332; Amended September 30, 1999 by Ord. No. 462.]

ARTICLE I – ADOPTION OF CODE

General References: Fire Departments - see Ch. 5

27.1.01 Adoption of standards by reference. (27-1)

"The BOCA National Fire Prevention Code/1999 as published by Building Officials and Code Administrators International, Inc. is hereby adopted as the Fire Prevention Code of the Borough of Northumberland, Pennsylvania; for the control of building and structures as herein provided; and each and all regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of said Code, save and except such portions as are hereinafter deleted, modified or amended, are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part thereof as if fully set out in this Ordinance.

27.1.02 Amendment, additions and deletions. (27-2)

The Borough Code of the Borough of Northumberland, Chapter 27, is amended to replace as references to the BOCA National Fire Prevention Code, Fifth Edition 1975 to the **BOCA National Fire Prevention Code**, latest edition.

27.1.03 Inconsistent ordinances repealed. (27-3)

That Ordinance of the Borough of Northumberland adopting an earlier edition of The BOCA National Fire Prevention Code and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith is hereby repealed.

27.1.04 Saving Clause. (27-4)

That nothing in this Ordinance or in The BOCA National Fire Prevention Code, latest edition, hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding impending in any Court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquire or existing, under any act or Ordinance hereby repealed as cited in this Ordinance; nor shall any just or legal right of remedy of any character be lost, impaired or affected by this Ordinance.

27.1.05 Date of effect. (27-5)

That the Borough Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and cause the same to be published as required by law; and this Ordinance shall take full force and effect and be in force from and after its approval as required by law.